Public Document Pack

Oldham
Council

PLANNING COMMITTEE
Agenda

Date Wednesday 13 March 2019

Time 6.00 pm

Venue Council Chamber, Civic Centre, Oldham, West Street, Oldham, OL1 1NL

Notes 1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST- If a Member requires any advice on

any item involving a possible declaration of interest which could affect
his/her ability to speak and/or vote he/she is advised to contact Paul
Entwistle or Sian Walter-Browne in advance of the meeting.

2. CONTACT OFFICER for this Agenda is Sian Walter-Browne Tel. 0161
770 5151 or email sian.walter-browne@oldham.gov.uk

3. PUBLIC QUESTIONS — Any member of the public wishing to ask a
question at the above meeting can do so only if a written copy of the
guestion is submitted to the Contact officer by 12 Noon on Friday, 8 March
20109.

4. FILMING - This meeting will be recorded for live and/or subsequent
broadcast on the Council’'s website. The whole of the meeting will be
recorded, except where there are confidential or exempt items and the
footage will be on our website. This activity promotes democratic
engagement in accordance with section 100A(9) of the Local Government
Act 1972. The cameras will focus on the proceedings of the meeting. As far
as possible, this will avoid areas specifically designated for members of the
public who prefer not to be filmed. Disruptive and anti social behaviour will
always be filmed.

Any member of the public who attends a meeting and objects to being
filmed for the Council’s broadcast should advise the Constitutional Services
Officer who will instruct that they are not included in the filming.

Members of the public and the press may also record / film / photograph or
broadcast this meeting when the public and the press are not lawfully
excluded. Please note that anyone using recording equipment both audio
and visual will not be permitted to leave the equipment in the room where a
private meeting is held.

Recording and reporting the Council’'s meetings is subject to the law
including the law of defamation, the Human Rights Act, the Data Protection
Act and the law on public order offences.

MEMBERSHIP OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE IS AS FOLLOWS:
Councillors Akhtar, Ali, S Bashforth (Chair), Ball, Brownridge, Davis,

H. Gloster, Haque, Harkness, Hewitt (Vice-Chair), Hudson, Leach, Qumer
and Phythian


mailto:sian.walter-browne@oldham.gov.uk

Item No

10

11

Oldham

Council

Apologies For Absence

Urgent Business

Urgent business, if any, introduced by the Chair
Declarations of Interest

To Receive Declarations of Interest in any Contract or matter to be discussed at
the meeting.

Public Question Time

To receive Questions from the Public, in accordance with the Council’s
Constitution.

Minutes of Previous Meetings (Pages 1 - 12)

The Minutes of the meetings of the Planning Committee held on 13" and 28"
February 2019 are attached for Members’ approval.

PA/341416/18 - Land to the east of Hebron Street and Brownlow Avenue,
Royton, Oldham (Pages 13 - 28)

Erection of 77 dwellings, open space, associated works and infrastructure.

PA/342222/18 - Land to the rear of 29 -51 Shaw Hall Bank Road, Greenfield,
OL3 7LD (Pages 29 - 50)

Erection of 20 no residential dwellings with amended road access and
associated car parking.

PA/342341/18 - Linney Lane, Shaw, OL2 8HD (Pages 51 - 58)
Demolition of existing building and construction of 17 no. industrial units

PA/342449/18 - Land off Haven Lane, Moorside, Oldham OL4 2QH (Pages 59 -
68)

Reserved matters application (for appearance, landscaping, layout and scale)
pursuant to PA/338917/16 for 23 three and four-bedroom detached dwellings.

PA/342693/18 - 2 Grove Avenue, Failsworth, M35 0JU (Pages 69 - 78)

Conversion and extension of the existing single storey dwelling into 2no. two
storey dwellings

Appeals (Pages 79 - 94)

Appeals



Present:

Agenda Iltem 5

PLANNING COMMITTEE
13/02/2019 at 6.00 pm

Councillor S Bashforth (Chair) o}gﬂgfn

Councillors Akhtar, Ali, Brownridge, Davis, H. Gloster, Haque,
Hewitt (Vice-Chair), Hudson, Leach and Phythian

Also in Attendance:

Richard Byrne Planning Officer

Alan Evans Group Solicitor

Wendy Moorhouse Principal Transport Officer

Stephen Irvine Head of Planning and Development
Management

Graham Dickman Development Management Team
Leader

Kaidy McCann Constitutional Services

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Ball and
Councillor Harkness.

URGENT BUSINESS
There were no items of urgent business received.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
There were no declarations of interest received.

PUBLIC QUESTION TIME
There were no public questions received.

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING

RESOLVED that the minutes of the Planning Committee held on
16" January 2019 be approved as a correct record.

PLANNING APPLICATION/PA/341132/17 26 SELKIRK
AVENUE, OLDHAM, OL8 4DQ

APPLICATION NUMBER: PA/341132/17

APPLICANT: Ms Wilkinson

PROPOSAL: Outline planning application for a residential
development of 3 no. detached dwellings. Access and layout to
be considered. All other matters reserved.

LOCATION: 26 Selkirk Avenue, Oldham, OL8 4DQ

It was MOVED by Councillor S. Bashforth and SECONDED by
Councillor Hewitt that the application be APPROVED.

Page 1



On being put to the vote, it was UNINIMOUSLY cast IN
FAVOUR OF APPROVAL.

DECISION: That the application be GRANTED subject to the Oldham
conditions as outlined in the report. Council

PLANNING APPLICATION/PA/341467/18 LAND TO THE
REAR OF THE DOG AND PARTRIDGE PH, MEDLOCK
ROAD, FAILSWORTH, OLDHAM, M35 9NP

APPLICATION NUMBER: PA/341467/18
APPLICANT: Mr Sheridan

PROPOSAL: Erection of 17 houses with vehicular access from
Medlock Road

LOCATION: Land to the rear of the Dog and Partridge PH,
Medlock Road, Failsworth, Oldham, M35 9NP

It was MOVED by Councillor Davis and SECONDED by
Councillor Hewitt that the application be REFUSED (against
Officer recommendations).

On being put to the vote 9 VOTES were cast IN FAVOUR OF
REFUSAL and 2 VOTES were cast AGAINST with O
ABSTENTIONS.

DECISION: that the application be REFUSED contrary to
officer’'s recommendation for the following reason:

The proposed access to the site would fail to achieve adequate
visibility for drivers leaving the site and for users of the adjacent
footway on Medlock Road, to the detriment of the safe
movement of all road users. As such, the proposal is contrary to
Policies 5 ‘Promoting Accessibility and Sustainable Transport
Choices’ and 9 ‘Local Environment’ of the Oldham Joint Core
Strategy and Development Management Policies Development
Plan Document, since the scheme’s access would not ensure
appropriate highway safety and the safety of pedestrians and
road users.

NOTES:

1. That a Ward Councillor and the Applicant attended the
meeting and addressed the Committee on this application.

2. In the event of an appeal against the decision, Clir Hewitt
agreed to represent the Council at any hearing.

PLANNING APPLICATION/PA/342004/18 LAND BOUNDED
BY HUDSON STREET, OLDHAM ROAD (A62) AND
HOLLINWOOD METROLINK PARK AND RIDE,
CHADDERTON.

APPLICATION NUMBER: Page®4/18



APPLICANT: Portcullis Oldham LTD

PROPOSAL: A HYBRID (part full / part outline) planning
application for a total of 9,290 sgm of Class B1(a) office
floorspace and associated services and infrastructure.

LOCATION: Land bounded by Hudson Street, Oldham Road
(A62) and Hollinwood Metrolink Park and Ride, Chadderton.

It was MOVED by Councillor Hudson and SECONDED by
Councillor Hewitt that the application be APPROVED.

On being put to the vote, it was UNANIMOUSLY cast IN
FAVOUR OF APPROVAL.

DECISION: That the application be GRANTED subject to:

1. The applicant entering into a section 106 agreement to
cover the following matter — land in the applicant’s
ownership at the side of the proposed development site to
be dedicated as highway so that improvements to the
pedestrian and cycle infrastructure can be carried out by the
local highway authority between the A62 Oldham Road and
Hudson Street, and the Head of Planning & Development
Management be authorised to issue the decision notice
upon satisfactory completion of the legal agreement.

2. Subject to the conditions as set out in the Late List.

NOTES:

1. That the Applicant attended the meeting and addressed
the Committee on this application.

2. In reaching its decision, the Committee took into
consideration the information as set out in the Late List attached
at Item 15.

PLANNNG APPLICATION/PA/342222/18 LAND TO THE
REAR OF 29 -51 SHAW HALL BANK ROAD, GREENFIELD,
OL3 7LD

APPLICATION NUMBER: PA/342222/18
APPLICANT: Wiggett Construction

PROPOSAL: Erection of 20 no residential dwellings with
amended road access and associated car parking.

LOCATION: Land to the rear of 29 -51 Shaw Hall Bank Road,
Greenfield, OL3 7LD

It was MOVED by Councillor S. Bashforth and SECONDED by
Councillor Hewitt that the application be DEFERRED.

On being put to the vote, it was UNANIMOUSLY cast IN
FAVOUR OF DEFERRAL. Page 3

Oldham

Council



10

11

DECISION: That the application be DEFERRED pending
clarification of the reasons for the Section 106 contributions
being used at Churchill Playing Fields, rather than for affordable
housing or on-site public open space.

NOTES:

In reaching its decision, the Committee took into consideration
the information as set out in the Late List attached at Item 15.

PLANNING APPLICATION/PA342503/18 FORMER
ROYTON YOUTH CENTRE, CHAPEL STREET, ROYTON,
OL2 5QL

APPLICATION NUMBER: PA/342503/18
APPLICANT: Royton Medical Centre

PROPOSAL: Erection of detached two storey building for use
as a medical centre (D2 Use Class), creation of 18no. car park
spaces, erection of 2m high fencing to site perimeter and
associated landscaping works.

LOCATION: Former Royton Youth Centre, Chapel Street,
Royton, OL2 5QL

It was MOVED by Councillor S. Bashforth and SECONDED by
Councillor Hudson that the application be APPROVED.

On being put to the vote, it was UNANIMOUSLY cast IN
FAVOUR OF APPROVAL.

DECISION: That the app
[...]
es Milk, Ridgefield Street, Failsworth,
M35 OHJ

It was MOVED by Councillor Davis and SECONDED by
Councillor Hudson that the application be APPROVED.

On being put to the vote, it was UNANIMOUSLY cast IN
FAVOUR OF APPROVAL.

DECISION: That the application be GRANTED subject to the
conditions as outlined in the report.

NOTES:

In reaching its decision, the Committee took into consideration
the information as set out in the Late List attached at Item 15.

PLANNING APPLICATION/PA/342624/18 LAND WEST OF
SPRINGFIELD FARM, FRIEZLAND LANE, GREENFIELD,
OL3 7EU

APPLICATION NUMBER: PA/342624/18

APPLICANT: Bright Futures School

PROPOSAL: Demolition of shippon / stables and erection of
school for children with autism (Use Class D1), associated car

parking and landscaping.

LOCATION: Land west of Springfield Farm, Friezland Lane,
Greenfield, OL3 7EU Page 6

Oldham

Council



14

15

It was MOVED by Councillor Hudson and SECONDED by
Councillor Davis that the application be APPROVED.

On being put to the vote, it was UNANIMOUSLY cast IN
FAVOUR OF APPROVAL.

DECISION: That the application be GRANTED subject to the
conditions as outlined in the report.

APPEALS

RESOLVED that the content of the Planning Appeals update
report be noted.

LATE LIST

RESOLVED that the information relating to the submitted
planning applications as at 13" February 2019, as contained in
the Late List, be noted.

The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 7.27 pm

Page 7

Oldham

Council



This page is intentionally left blank



Present:

PLANNING COMMITTEE
28/02/2019 at 6.00 pm

Oldham

Councillor S Bashforth (Chair) Council
Councillors Akhtar, Ball, Brownridge, Davis, H. Gloster, Haque, Hudson,
Leach, Qumer, F Hussain (Substitute), Phythian and Cosgrove (Substitute)

Also in Attendance:

Stephen Irvine Head of Planning and Infrastructure
Alan Evans Group Solicitor

Wendy Moorhouse Principal Transport Officer

Sian Walter-Browne Principal Constitutional Services Officer

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Ali,
Harkness and Hewitt.

URGENT BUSINESS
There were no items of urgent business received.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
There were no declarations of interest received.

PUBLIC QUESTION TIME
There were no public questions received.
PROPOSED NEW SADDLEWORTH SCHOOL

LOCATION: FORMER WH SHAW PALLET WORKS, HUDDERSFIELD ROAD,
DIGGLE OL3 5NX

WARD: SADDLEWORTH NORTH

Application A (PA/337931/15)

PROPOSAL: A full planning application submitted by WRT
Developments Ltd to demolish the existing buildings on the WH
Shaw site within the red line boundary. It does not include the
grade Il listed office building and clock tower or link bridge.

It was MOVED by Councillor Hudson and SECONDED by
Councillor Qumer that the application be APPROVED.

On being put to the vote, the Committee voted UNANIMOUSLY
IN FAVOUR OF APPROVAL.

DECISION: That the application be GRANTED subject to the
conditions as set out in the report.

Page 9



NOTES:

1. The Applicant and a Ward Councillor attended the
meeting and addressed the Committee on this
application.

2. In reaching its decision the Committee took into
consideration the information as set out in the Late List
included in Item 6.

Application B (LB/337929/15)

PROPOSAL: A listed building consent application submitted by
WRT Developments Ltd to demolish the link bridge attached to
the Grade Il listed office building and clock tower.

It was MOVED by Councillor Hudson and SECONDED by
Councillor Qumer that the application be APPROVED.

On being put to the vote, the Committee voted UNANIMOUSLY
IN FAVOUR OF APPROVAL.

DECISION: That the application be GRANTED subject to the
conditions as set out in the report.

NOTES:

1. The Applicant and a Ward Councillor attended the
meeting and addressed the Committee on this
application.

2. In reaching its decision the Committee took into
consideration the information as set out in the Late List
included in Item 6.

Application C (PA/337301/15)

PROPOSAL: A full planning application submitted by Interserve
Construction Ltd on behalf of the Secretary of State for
Education to build a new secondary school and associated

facilities.

It was MOVED by Councillor Hudson and SECONDED by
Councillor Akhtar that the application be APPROVED.

On being put to the vote, the Committee voted UNANIMOUSLY
IN FAVOUR OF APPROVAL.

DECISION: That the application be GRANTED subject to the
conditions as set out in the report.

NOTES:

Page 10

Oldham

Council



1. The Applicant and a Ward Councillor attended the
meeting and addressed the Committee on this

application.
2. Inreaching its decision the Committee took into Oldham
consideration the information as set out in the Late List Council

included in Item 6.

Application D (PA/337930/15)

PROPOSAL: A full planning application submitted by Oldham
Council to provide a parental drop off facility plus residential car
parking as part of the wider highways scheme on land off
Huddersfield Road.

It was MOVED by Councillor Hudson and SECONDED by
Councillor Qumer that the application be APPROVED.

On being put to the vote, the Committee voted UNANIMOUSLY
IN FAVOUR OF APPROVAL.

DECISION: That the application be GRANTED subject to the
conditions as set out in the report and further consideration
being given to the detail of the highways scheme proposals.

NOTES:

1. An Objector and a Ward Councillor attended the meeting
and addressed the Committee on this application.

2. In reaching its decision the Committee took into
consideration the information as set out in the Late List
included in Item 6.

6 LATE LIST
RESOLVED that the information related to the submitted

planning applications as at 28" February 2019, as outlined in
the Late List, be noted.

The meeting started at 7.00 pm and ended at 7.50 pm

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 6

APPLICATION REPORT - PA/341416/18
Planning Committee,13 March, 2019

Registration Date: 15/02/2018
Ward: Royton South

Application Reference: PA/341416/18
Type of Application:  Full Planning Permission

Proposal: Erection of 77 dwellings, open space, associated works and
infrastructure.

Location: Land to the east of Hebron Street and Brownlow Avenue, Royton,
Oldham

Case Officer: Matthew Taylor

Applicant Grasscroft Homes and Property Limited, Annice Dransfield
Douglas & Matthew Drans

Agent : Hourigan Connolly

THE SITE

The application site is 1.93 hectares of greenfield land that is irregular in shape and
generally flat.

The site is bounded by both Heyside Park and other protected open land to the north.

The eastern boundary of the site is open fields, whilst to the west is a public right of way.
Existing residential dwellings both on Hebron Street and Brownlow Avenue adjoin the site.

To the south of the site is an existing employment area that is occupied by commercial
premises and is generally enclosed by palisade fencing.

The site is located within:

- land reserved for future development (LRFD); and,
- other protected open land {OPOL)

on the Local Plan Proposals Map.
The site also forms part of a wider proposed site allocation, named ‘Broadbent Moss' within
the Greater Manchester Plan for Homes, Jobs, and the Environment, Greater Manchester

Spatial Framework (GMSF), Revised Draft, January 2019. This draft plan is currently out for
public consultation.

THE PROPOSAL

This application proposes the erection of 77 two-storey houses of ten different house types.
15 Affordable Houses and 0.4 hectares of public open space are also proposed on site.

Access fo the site will be via Hebron Street.

Each dwelling will be accessed from a private driveway and garden to the front. Each has a
private garden to the rear.

Each dwelling would benefit from two car ﬁ@ﬂ@sge%es.



RELEVANT HISTORY OF THE SITE:
No relevant planning history.
RELEVANT PLANNING POLICIES & GUIDANCE

Section 38(6) of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 requires that, to the
extent that development plan policie
[...]
s shall be submitted to and approved ion writing by
the Local Planning Authority.

These should include:

- Bat bricks and/or tubes within the new development
- Bird boxes

- Native tree and shrub planting

- Pond creation

The scheme should be implemepj%ddléaacgrdance with the approved details and



19.

retained thereafter.

Reason - To enhance biodiversity.

The proposed windows To Plots 13 & 14 & 5 shown on the approved plan in the side
elevation of the buildings shall be constructed and permanently glazed in Pilkington
Level 3 obscure glass. No further windows or other openings shall be formed in that
elevation without the prior written approval of the Local Planning Authority.

Reason - To protect the amenities of occupiers of nearby properties.

Page 47



Page 48



Planning Services o N [
Oldham MBC Phone: 0161 9114105 Date: 05.03:18 |
DE PO Box 30 Fax: . 011361 .911 301133
OLDHAMOoooo G W SwciSreend™ Scale 1:1500 INL |
est Street
. Reproduted from v Demancs Survey frisgya'g wih B permrmsion of th Comyoler of
Metropolitan BoroughJ e P@egﬁggﬁ‘gfce e e s S Aot |




Page 50



Agenda Item 8

APPLICATION REPORT - PA/342341/18
Planning Committee,13 March, 2019

Registration Date: 16/10/2018
Ward: Shaw

Application Reference: PA/342341/18
Type of Application:  Full Planning Permission

Proposal: Demolition of existing building and construction of 17 no. industrial
units

Location: Linney Lane, Shaw, OL2 8HD

Case Officer: Graeme Moore

Applicant Safe and Sound (M/CR) Ltd

Agent : Mr McGilray

THE SITE

The site is located at the junction of Linney Lane and Rutland Way, Shaw. Currently the site
is occupied by a large, brick built industrial unit that was previously occupied by W
Shuttleworth & Son, but who have now ceased trading and the building is currently empty.

The site itself is relatively flat with a small change in level at the exit to Rutland Way. The
surrounding area is predominately industrial in nature, although residential dwellings are
located app
[...]
s and, on receipt of a satisfactory completion report, to discharge the
condition.

Reason - In order to protect public safety, because the site is located within 250m of a
former landfill site.

No development, other than the demolition of the existing building, shall commence
unless and uniil a site investigation and assessment to identify the extent of land
contamination has been carried out and the consultant's report and recommendations
have been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority.
Written approval from the Local Planning Authority will be required for any necessary
programmed remedial measures and, on receipt of a satisfactory completion report,
to discharge the condition.

Reason - In order to protect public safety and the environment.

No development, other than the demalition of the existing building, shall commence
until a scheme for the disposal of foul and surface water has been submitted to and
approved in writing by the Local Planning Autherity. The development shall only be

carried out in accordance with the approved details.

Reason - To ensure adequate drainage facilities are provided to serve the
development and/or to prevent pollution of the water environment

Page 56



II
-

Planning Services ContactUs.-.

aam MeC™ P SIS ome 05319
ax:

PO Box 30 |

OLDHAM 2 q chetens Gt smsesgme Scale 1:1500

. Baprmccon o o e Batvey Mt e B privssion W 0 Coruter o
Metropolitan BoroughJ TS P&e QSR snance S e e S e e

o = — e, o




Page 58



Agenda Item 9
APPLICATION REPORT - PA/342449/18
Planning Committee,13 March, 2019

Registration Date: 15/10/2018
Ward: Saint James'

Application Reference: PA/342449/18
Type of Application:  Reserved matters

Proposal: Reserved matters application (for appearance, landscaping, iayout
and scale) pursuant to PA/338917/16 for 23 three and
four-bedroom detached dwellings.

Location: Land off Haven Lane, Moorside, Oldham QL4 2QH
Case Officer: Graeme Mooare

Applicant Cube Great Places Ltd

Agent
[...]
ing facilities are provided and
remain available for the development so that parking does not take place on the
highway to the detriment of highway safety.

Visibility splays measuring 2.0 metres by 2.0 metres at the junction of the driveways
with the access roads shall be provided and maintained free of all obstructions
exceeding 0.6 metre in height to each side on land under the applicants control.

Reason - To facilitate the intervisibility of users of the driveways and the highway in
the interests of highway safety.

The submitted drainage details submitted pursuant to condition 9 of PA/338917/16
shall be carried out in accordance with the submitted drainage plan (ref:
096511-CA-0-GF-DR-5-001-P06 - Drainage Layout) and shall be maintained
thereafier for the lifetime of the development.

Reason - To ensure satisfactory drainage of the site and to ensure that the
development can be adequately drained.

Page 65



Page 66



| /

] -
) [\ |
_ i /~ |

! Planning Services ContactUs-
: Oldham MBC Phone: 01619114105 Date: 0503.19
DD PO Box 30 Fax: 0‘161 911 31{3;1‘ )
OLDHAM cooo s Sene Wor ok Scale 1:1500 INI
i Fmpraiuced i T Orfrscs Survey Mappeg with S permesson of the Costroler of 1
Metropolitan Boroughd 8:5’1“? Ua P%e@m gﬂ?\?:;‘ O e e T s TR ‘




Page 68



Agenda Item 10

APPLICATION REPORT - PA/342693/18
Planning Committee,13 March, 2019

Registration Date: 12/12/2018
Ward: Failsworth West

Application Reference: PA/342693/18
Type of Application:  Full Planning Permission

Proposal: Conversion and extension of the existing single storey dwelling
into 2no. two storey dwellings

Location: 2 Grove Avenue, Failsworth, M35 0JU

Case Officer: Matthew Taylor

Applicant Mr Wann

Agent : pha architects Itd

REASON FOR REPORTING TO COMMITTEE

Councillor Elaine Garry has requested this application be referred to the Planning
Committee for determination given the parking concerns within the locality.

THE SITE

The application site is an existing detached bungalow set withi
[...]
he living conditions of nearby residents, I have had
only very limited and non-determinative regard to this.

Conditions and Conclusion

19. The Council has suggested two of the conditions attached to the original
planning permission are necessary, should the appeal be allowed. I have
considered these conditions in the light of government guidance. A condition
limiting noise from the appeal development is necessary to protect the living
conditions of nearby residents. The retention of a sightline at the junction of
the site with Manchester Road is necessary in terms of highway safety.

20. For the reasons set out above, I conclude that the appeal should be allowed.

Andrew Parkin
INSPECTOR

htsps://www.gov.uk/planning-inspectorate 4

Page 92



‘ | 390
N Nl f /4
(= s - N
| , ‘[l v D74 2
i ME{nl_
L / |
) A
b tf L‘: PG
| //, A , Q\_
™ S 3
PW
\\ Y v > 4
A A = ' o =t7
P ,, i o — %
& - [
S i
-
I‘
L4

og
 OLDHAM £
Metropolitan BoroughO

s

Planning Services
Date: 050318

ContactUs . . .
Phona: 01619114105

|

ggjgaol': SMOBC Fax: 0161911 3104
\?VMC gantre E.,".?ﬁ!" www"‘“"'?:;‘.ﬂ.‘?;?n"_’;’.?‘?_‘ lﬂov . Scale 1:1500
est Streat
Oldham { Ordnance "mwnmmm@mmdmwﬂ
OL1 1UQ P@eﬁ.@“ﬂsuwey Eﬂ&mﬁwwwmuwm Oll’nmllntm




Page 94



	Agenda
	5 Minutes of Previous Meetings
	Minutes of Previous Meeting

	6 PA/341416/18 - Land to the east of Hebron Street and Brownlow Avenue, Royton, Oldham
	7 PA/342222/18 - Land to the rear of 29 -51 Shaw Hall Bank Road, Greenfield, OL3 7LD
	8 PA/342341/18 - Linney Lane, Shaw, OL2 8HD
	9 PA/342449/18 -  Land off Haven Lane, Moorside, Oldham OL4 2QH
	10 PA/342693/18 - 2 Grove Avenue, Failsworth, M35 0JU
	11 Appeals



Minutes of the meeting


 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
13/03/2019 at 6.00 pm 

 
 

Present: Councillor S Bashforth (Chair)  
Councillors Ali, Brownridge, Davis, H. Gloster, Haque, Hewitt 
(Vice-Chair), Hudson, Leach, Murphy (Substitute) and Cosgrove 
(Substitute) 
 

 Also in Attendance: 
 Alan Evans Group Solicitor 
 Wendy Moorhouse Principal Transport Officer 
 Stephen Irvine Head of Planning and Development 

Management 
 Hannah Lucitt Planning Officer 
 Graeme Moore Planning Officer 
 Kaidy McCann Constitutional Services 
 Matthew Taylor Planning Officer 

 

 

1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Akhtar, 
Ball, Harkness and Phythian. 
 

2   URGENT BUSINESS   

There were no items of urgent business received. 
 

3   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

There were no declarations of interest received. 
 

4   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME   

There were no public questions received. 
 

5   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS   

RESOLVED that: 
1. The Minutes of the Planning Committee held on 13th 

February 2019 be approved as a correct record. 
2. The Minutes of the Planning Committee held on 28th 

February 2019 be approved as a correct record. 
 

6   PA/341416/18 - LAND TO THE EAST OF HEBRON STREET 
AND BROWNLOW AVENUE, ROYTON, OLDHAM  

 

APPLICATION NUMBER: PA/341416/18 
 
APPLICANT: Grasscroft Homes and Property Limited, Annice 
Dransfield Douglas & Matthew Drans 

 
PROPOSAL:  Erection of 77 dwellings, open space and 
associated works and infrastructure - amendments to the 
scheme include a revised layout and reduction in the number of 
units proposed from 80 to 77. 



 

 
LOCATION:  Land to the east of Hebron Street and Brownlow 
Avenue, Royton, Oldham 
 
It was MOVED by Councillor Bashforth and SECONDED by 
Councillor Murphy that the application be REFUSED (against 
Officer recommendations). 
 
On being put to the vote 9 VOTES were cast IN FAVOUR OF 
REFUSAL and 2 VOTES were cast AGAINST with 0 
ABSTENTIONS. 
 
DECISION: That the application be REFUSED contrary to 
officer’s recommendation for the following reason: 
 

1. The proposed development makes inadequate provision 
for accessing and exiting the site and Hebron Street. As 
such, the proposal will lead to congestion and obstruction 
on Hebron Street and beyond, to the detriment of 
resident’s amenity, the free flow of traffic along the street 
and area and pedestrian safety. As such, the proposal is 
unsustainable development and contrary to: 

 Policy 9 of Oldham's LDF Joint DPD which seeks 
to protect the amenity of existing and future 
residents; and, 

 Policy 4 of Oldham’s Joint DPD which seeks to 
ensure highways safety by requiring appropriate 
highways safety measures and schemes are 
implemented as part of development proposals. 

 
2. The proposal would result in the loss of OPOL land and 

subsequently would result in a loss of open landscape 
that would harm to the visual amenity of the area, as well 
as having a transformative effect on its openness and 
local distinctiveness. This harm significantly and 
demonstrably outweighs the benefits of the scheme when 
weighed against the Local Plan and NPPF policies taken 
as a whole. As such, the proposal is contrary to: 

 Policy 6 - Green Infrastructure; and, 

 Policy 22 – Protecting Open Land    
 
of the Oldham Local Development Framework, Development 
Plan Document (November 2011) that seek to protect valued 
OPOL land. 
 
3. The proposed development would result in the 
introduction of residential accommodation of poor design, in 
terms of unacceptable room sizes, that fails to take the 
opportunity available for improving the quality of accommodation 
in Oldham and create places that provide an acceptable degree 
of amenity for future residents. The proposal would therefore be 
contrary to Policy 9 of the Oldham Local Development 
Framework Joint Core Strategy and Development Management 
Policies DPD and the objectives of the National Planning Policy 



 

Framework to secure a good standard of amenity for future 
occupants of land and buildings.     
 
4. The nature of the noise, activity and disturbance created 
by the adjacent employment site would be detrimental to the 
residential amenity of the occupiers of the proposed residential 
properties. As such, the proposal would therefore be contrary to 
Policy 9 of Oldham's LDF Joint DPD which seeks to protect the 
amenity of future residents from noise, increased activity and 
disturbance. 
 
NOTES: 
 
1. That an Objector, the Applicant and a Ward Councillor 

attended the meeting and addressed the Committee on 
this application. 

 
2. In reaching its decision, the Committee took into 

consideration the information as set out in the Late List 
attached at Item 12. 

 

7   PA/342222/18 - LAND TO THE REAR OF 29 -51 SHAW 
HALL BANK ROAD, GREENFIELD, OL3 7LD  

 

APPLICATION NUMBER: PA/342222/18 
 
APPLICANT: Wiggett Construction 
 
PROPOSAL:  Erection of 20 no residential dwellings with 
amended road access and associated car parking. 
 
LOCATION:  Land to the rear of 29 -51 Shaw Hall Bank Road, 
Greenfield, OL3 7LD 
 
It was MOVED by Councillor Bashforth and SECONDED by 
Councillor Hewitt that the application be APPROVED. 
 
On being put to the vote 10 VOTES were cast IN FAVOUR OF 
APPROVAL and 1 VOTE was cast AGAINST with 0 
ABSTENTIONS. 
 
DECISION: That the application be GRANTED, subject to an 
additional condition removing permitted development in relation 
to the conversion of garages. 
 
NOTES: 
 
1. That an Objector and the Applicant attended the meeting 
and addressed the Committee on this application. 
 
2. In reaching its decision, the Committee took into 
consideration the information as set out in the Late List attached 
at Item 12. 
 

8   PA/342341/18 - LINNEY LANE, SHAW, OL2 8HD   



 

APPLICATION NUMBER: PA/342341/18 
 
APPLICANT: Safe and Sound (M/CR) Ltd 
 
PROPOSAL:  Demolition of existing building and construction of 
17 no. industrial units 
 
LOCATION:  Linney Lane, Shaw, OL2 8HD 
 
It was MOVED by Councillor H. Gloster and SECONDED by 
Councillor S. Bashforth that the application be APPROVED. 
 
On being put to the vote, it was UNANIMOUSLY cast IN 
FAVOUR OF APPROVAL. 
 
DECISION: That the application be GRANTED subject to the 
conditions as outlined in the report. 
 
NOTES: 
 
In reaching its decision, the Committee took into consideration 
the information as set out in the Late List attached at Item 12. 
 

9   PA/342449/18 -  LAND OFF HAVEN LANE, MOORSIDE, 
OLDHAM OL4 2QH  

 

APPLICATION NUMBER: PA/342449/18 
 
APPLICANT: Cube Great Places Ltd 
 
PROPOSAL:  Reserved matters application (for appearance, 
landscaping, layout and scale) pursuant to PA/338917/16 for 23 
three and four-bedroom detached dwellings. 
 
LOCATION:  Land off Haven Lane, Moorside, Oldham OL4 2QH 
 
It was MOVED by Councillor Bashforth and SECONDED by 
Councillor Cosgrove that the application be DEFERRED. 
 
On being put to the vote 10 VOTES were cast IN FAVOUR OF 
DEFFERAL and 1 VOTE was cast AGAINST with 0 
ABSTENTIONS. 
 
DECISION: That the application be DEFERRED for the following 
reasons: 

1. To obtain additional information in relation to the drainage 
of the site. 

2. Consideration of the whether the bungalow (plot 1) can 
be repositioned further away from 162 Haven Lane. 

3. To obtain additional information to ensure trees are 
protected from the works related to erecting a retaining 
wall.   

 
NOTES: 
 



 

1. That an Objector, the Applicant and a Ward Councillor 
attended the meeting and addressed the Committee on this 
application. 
 
2. In reaching its decision, the Committee took into 
consideration the information as set out in the Late List attached 
at Item 12. 
 

10   PA/342693/18 - 2 GROVE AVENUE, FAILSWORTH, M35 
0JU  

 

APPLICATION NUMBER: PA/342693/18 
 
APPLICANT: Mr Wann 
 
PROPOSAL:  Conversion and extension of the existing single 
storey dwelling into 2no. two storey dwellings 
 
LOCATION:  2 Grove Avenue, Failsworth, M35 0JU 
 
It was MOVED by Councillor Murphy and SECONDED by 
Councillor Davis that the application be DEFERRED. 
 
On being put to the vote 4 VOTES were cast IN FAVOUR OF 
DEFERRAL and 7 VOTES were cast AGAINST with 0 
ABSTENTIONS. 
 
It was MOVED by Councillor S. Bashforth and SECONDED by 
Councillor Hewitt that the application be APPROVED. 
 
On being put to the vote 10 VOTES were cast IN FAVOUR OF 
APPROVAL and 1 VOTE was cast AGAINST with 0 
ABSTENTIONS. 
 
DECISION: That the application be GRANTED subject to the 
conditions as outlined in the report. 
 

11   APPEALS   

RESOLVED that the content of the Planning Appeals update 
report be noted. 
 

12   LATE LIST - 13/03/19   

RESOLVED that the information relating to the submitted 
planning applications as at 13th March 2019, as contained in the 
Late List, be noted. 
 
 

The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 8.02 pm 
 


